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Note: Much of what is commonly acknowledged as the “historical” account of William Moor’s early years of 

exploration and settlement in the area before 1810 derives from traditional family lore passed down over 175+ years 

through generations of the Moor/Moore Family. Known documentation of this early part of the timeline is limited to 

only a mention of Moor’s land holdings on a couple of early maps. Like many family stories passed along and retold 

by subsequent generations, there are slightly varying versions of the events and the timeline which unfolded in those 

early years. As to exactly how much of any of the information from these early accounts is factual or endearing 

legend is left to the reader’s discretion. 

 

William Moor 
b. 27 Apr 1776 Goffstown, New Hampshire 

d. 12 July 1848 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery w/Sally) 

s/o Robert Moor & Margaret Knox (Unconfirmed but included for further research) 

m. 6 Feb 1797 Goffstown, NH 

Sally Walker Moor 

d/o Abraham Moor & Esther Walker (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. Nov 1773 Goffstown, New Hampshire 

d. 28 Aug 1856 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) 

William is historically recognized as one of Hartland’s pioneer settlers although the lot he purchased and 

eventually settled was originally surveyed as part of future St Albans, then known as Township No. 5 in 

the 1st Range North of the Waldo Patent. It would later be referred to as Berlin Township then as 

Fairhaven, so called, in the 1810 Census before its incorporation as the Town of St Albans in 1813.  

 

William is thought to have first come from his native state of New Hampshire to explore the area around 

1796 and to have purchased his lot soon after. No deeds or records for the exact date of his lot purchase 

have yet been found but his name was noted as owner of the lot on a 1797 (then) Kennebec County Map 

and again on a 1798 Surveyor’s Map of individual lots for Township No. 5 by Samuel Weston in 

preparation of Dr. John Warren’s 1799 purchase of the township.  

 

Moor’s large lot, identified as Lot S-17 on the 1798 Weston Survey Map, was about a mile long and a 

half mile wide located mostly on the eastern side of the Sebasticook River stretching north to the end of 

current day Commercial Street, south to the end of current day Elm Street and east to the end of current 

day Academy Street. It also included a section which straddled the river and bordered Hartland to the 

west with that lot line running roughly along current Pittsfield Avenue.  

 

One version of family tradition suggests William began traveling back and forth from New Hampshire 

bringing supplies and tools to begin improvements soon after he purchased his lot. In 1797, documents 

show he married Sally Moor in New Hampshire and had 2 children born to them there in 1797 & 1800. 

 

By 1798, he is said to have built a small log dam on the Sebasticook River between the river island and 

part of his lot along the main river bank where he built a sawmill and a simple log cabin located near the 

future Hartland Library on what became Commercial Street. Moor is said to have used a new type of saw 

technology known as an “Up and Down Saw” and his sawmill referred to as “all wood but the saw”.  

 

William is said to have returned to settle permanently on his lot around 1802 with his wife Sally and their 

2 year old son James. Their oldest child Maria is thought to have been left with her maternal 

grandparents Abraham & Esther Moor in Norridgewock who soon after joined them at their new 



settlement location. Moor is believed to have replaced their original log cabin with a stick built house 

and to have built a grist mill below his sawmill not long after they settled. 

 

One part of the traditional family story, as told by Moor’s Great Granddaughter Florence (Moor) Smith 

for a 1937 newspaper article, suggests an endearing tale of William & Sally traveling in February of 

1802 from Harmony across a frozen Great Moose Lake hauling a hand sled with their 2 year old son 

James and “all their earthly possessions” in tow.  

 

It is to be noted some other accounts suggest Moor did not come to his new lot at all until 1802 and made 

all the improvements mentioned above from that point forward, however, like the story passed along by 

family tradition, no documentation exists to confirm the actual events or timeline.  

 

Regardless of the varying details of William Moor’s early arrival, he was firmly settled in the area when 

he and his family were enumerated in the 1810 Census for Township No. 5 then referred in the Census as 

Fairhaven. When it incorporated as a town on June 14, 1813, St Albans’ borders still included all of 

Moor’s original lot although he had already sold much of it as individual lots to new settlers in the area. 

 

“It is related (through family legend) that so little disturbed was the wilderness by the encroachments of 

settlers that at times Mr. Moor allowed the machinery in his mill to run through the night in order that it 

might frighten away the bears and other forest prowlers from the cattle pen which was situated on the 

bank of the river below the house.” 

 

Moor also had an early business interest in the neighboring township which became Corinna. An exact 

date is unknown but by at least 1815 he had purchased Captain Joseph Ireland’s Grist & Lumber Mill in 

the future Corinna Village.  

 

“Following his (1804) purchase of Corinna, Dr. John Warren later induced Captain Joseph Ireland of 

North Newport and his nephew, Daniel Ireland, to erect a mill at what is now Corinna Village. This mill 

was for both grist and lumber. The settlers paid for the grinding in grain and lumber hauled on hoopling 

sleds. The supplies for the mill were brought on horseback from Bangor. After two years, the Irelands 

sold their rights to William Moor, Esq. of Hartland, and Corinna was from then until its (1815) petition 

for incorporation called ‘Moor's Mills’ which included the whole settlement at the village.” ~ A Brief 

History of Corinna, Maine 1804-1916 

 

William & Sally remained at their homestead in then St Albans for a few more years after his purchase of 

the Ireland Mills where he served as a local Justice of the Peace and called for the 1st Town Meeting of 

Hartland when it incorporated as a town in 1820. Soon after the 1820 Census was taken, they moved to 

Corinna with their 6 youngest children where they remained until their deaths. Their 2 oldest children 

Maria (Moor) Stinchfield and James Moor remained in the area. William Moor’s entire original lot on 

both sides of the Sebasticook River accounted for almost all the land annexed to Hartland by Legislative 

Act in 1846 thus his historical inclusion as one of Hartland’s pioneer settlers. 

 

Sally’s father Abraham Moor was born in 1749 in Litchfield, New Hampshire, the seventh and youngest 

child of Major Samuel Moor & Deborah Butterfield. Abraham & Esther first came to Madison in 1797 

then moved to Old Point in Norridgewock before moving to St Albans (Hartland) soon after William & 

Sally settled there. The first St Albans Town Meeting was held at his house on August 9, 1813. Abraham 

died on February 15, 1823 and was the 1st known interment at what became known as Ireland Cemetery. 

 

Sally’s mother Esther Walker was born in Bedford, New Hampshire on April 27, 1754, the third child of 

Captain James Walker & Esther Goffe. Abraham and Esther were married, probably in Bedford, New 

Hampshire, by 1773. Esther died January 26, 1841 in St Albans (Hartland) and is interred with Abraham 



at Ireland Cemetery. Esther's older sister Sally Walker married Joseph Moor, an older brother of her 

husband Abraham.  

 

Sally’s sister Nancy Moor married John Steward, Jr in 1816. He was a teacher earlier in his life and later 

a farmer. In 1846, they moved to Madison, Wisconsin with the two youngest of their six children where 

John died a year later on September 16, 1847. Nancy returned to Hartland where she died in 1851 and is 

interred at Ireland Cemetery as Nancy Steward. 

 

Sally’s sister Olive Moor married Captain Joseph Ireland who eventually moved to Hartland after 1830. 

They are interred together at what is now their namesake Ireland Cemetery. (See Ireland Family) 

 
Note: Early Federal Census Reports from 1790 through 1840 listed only the name of the Head of Household. Those 

living in the household, related or not, were indicated by number only of free white males and females, including the 

Head of Household, in age categories which varied slightly over the years. The names of those household members 

highlighted below are presumed based on known names and birth years and are not confirmed. 

 

In the Census of 1810, William & Sally and their children were living in Fairhaven, so called on the 

Census, where he is noted as “Wm. Moor” as Head of Household with the entire household listed as; 4 

Males 0-10 (James @ 10yrs old, William @ 6yrs old, Benjamin @ 4yrs old, Robert @ 2yrs old), 1 Male 

16-26 (Unknown), 1 Male 26-45 (William @ 34yrs old), 1 Female 0-10 (Roxanna @ under 1yr old), 1 

Female 10-16 (Maria @ 13yrs old), 1 Female 26-45 (Sally @ 37yrs old). Noted in the same Census in 

Fairhaven as Head of Household were Sally’s father Abraham Moor and her brother Samuel Moor.  

 

In C/1820, William & Sally were still living along the Sebasticook River in the then town of St Albans 

incorporated in 1813 noted as “William Moor” as Head of Household with the entire household listed 

as; 2 Males 10-16 (Benjamin @ 14yrs old & Robert @ 12yrs old), 1 Male 16-18 (William @ 16yrs old), 2 

Males 16-26 (Possibly James @ 20yrs old & Unknown Male), 1 Male 26-45 (William @ 44yrs old), 3 

Females 0-10 (Clarinda @ 4yrs old, Sarah @ 7yrs old & Roxanna @ 10yrs old), 1 Female 16-26 

(possibly James’ wife Dorcas Wiggin @ 21yrs old), 1 Female 45 and older (Sally @ 47yrs old).  

 

On March 3, 1820 William Moor, Esq., in his role as a Justice of the Peace for the Commonwealth of 

Massachusetts, issued a Warrant to Ambrose Finson to call for the 1st official Hartland Town Meeting 

after it incorporated on February 7, 1820. Moor then administered the oaths of office for some of the 

town officers elected at that first Town Meeting held on March 13, 1820 in West Hartland. 

 

Soon after 1820, William & Sally moved to Corinna where he is noted as “Wm. Moore, Esq.” as Head of 

Household in C/1830 with the entire household listed as; 1 Male 10-15 (Unknown), 1 Male 50-60 

(William @ 54yrs old), 1 Female 10-15 (Clarinda @ 14yrs old), 2 Females 15-20 (Sarah @ 17yrs old & 

Roxana @ 20yrs old), 1 Female 50-60 (Sally @ 57yrs old), 1 Female 70-80 (possibly her widowed 

mother Esther Walker Moor @ 76yrs old?). 

 

In C/1840 in Corinna, William is noted as “Wm. Moor” as Head of Household with the entire household 

listed as; 1 Male 60-70 (William @ 64yrs old) and 1 Female 60-70 (Sally @ 67yrs old) living next to 

their sons Benjamin Moor & Robert Moor and their daughter Sarah (Moor) Elliott. Their son William 

was also noted in Corinna on same Census as “Wm. Moor”. Following William’s death in 1848, Sally 

was living with her daughter Clarinda (Moor) Robinson and her family in Corinna in C/1850 noted at 

76yrs old. 

 

Early Vital Records of St Albans include a listing for the William & Sally Moor Family with their 8 

children’s given names and their birth dates and are used below as reference. The record does not 



include any of the children’s birth places but most historical records and accounts indicate their 2 oldest 

children were born in New Hampshire. (See bottom for original record) 

 

Ch. MOOR:  

1. Maria Moor (aka Mary) 

b. 11 Dec 1797 Goffstown, New Hampshire  

d. 18 June 1868 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan w/John) at 70yrs 

m. 2 July 1815 St Albans  

John S. Stinchfield, Sr 

s/o William Stinchfield & Susannah Smith of New Gloucester 

b. 10 July 1793 New Gloucester 

d. 23 May 1880 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) at 83yrs 

She is said by some family tradition accounts to have been left with her maternal grandparents Abraham 

& Esther Moor in Norridgewock when her parents permanently settled in Hartland in 1802. They moved 

soon after to join her parents at their new settlement location.  

  

John & Maria were listed living in St Albans in C/1820 after they married likely in the part which later 

became Hartland in 1846. In C/1850, their residence was then noted as Hartland where he operated a 

carding mill and clothier business on the corner of Main Street and future Hubbard Avenue. He sold the 

homestead and carding mill to George Fairgrieves around 1868 and moved to Skowhegan with Maria 

who passed away shortly after. John was living with his son Calvin in Skowhegan in C/1870 noted as a 

widower. 

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

A) Alphonso Stinchfield  

b. 6 Dec 1816 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 21 Oct 1892 St Albans (Ireland Cemetery w/Harriet) 

m1. 1 May 1842 Corinna 

Harriet Jane Briggs 

d/o John Briggs & Betsey Cummings 

b. 9 May 1820 Corinna 

d. 16 Nov 1869 St Albans (IC) 

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

I. Henrietta Stinchfield 

b. 3 Jan 1843 Hartland  

d. 15 Jan 1907 Golden, Colorado (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

m. George Washington Knowles 

 

II. Lorenzo Mackentire Stinchfield 

b. 17 July 1844 Hartland  

d. 8 Sep 1915 Truman, Minnesota 

m. Miranda Eulyssa Steward 

 

III. Clarinda M. Stinchfield 

b. 11 Nov 1845 Hartland  

d. 16 Dec 1850 St Albans (IC w/parents) at 4yrs 

 

IV. Marilla Stinchfield 

b. 11 Feb 1847 Hartland 

d. 27 Feb 1864 St Albans (IC w/parents) at 17yrs 



V. Sophia Stinchfield 

b. 9 May 1849 St Albans 

d. 20 Oct 1875 Osage, Iowa (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

m. Horace Lyford (He remarried to her sister Clara) 

 

VI. Clara Ann Stinchfield 

b. 6 Dec 1851 St Albans 

d. 24 Aug 1938 Chicago, Illinois (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

m. Horace Lyford (Widower of her sister Sophia) 

 

VII. Laura Hawes Stinchfield 

b. 30 Apr 1853 St Albans 

d. 14 July 1913 Robbinsdale, Minnesota 

m. Marcellus T. Morrill 

 

VIII. Mary Ellen Stinchfield 

b. 20 July 1854 St Albans 

d. 14 July 1913 Robbinsdale, Minnesota (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

m. Fred Parsons Stinchfield (First Cousins; See below) 

 

IX. Frederic J. Stinchfield “Freddie” 

b. 13 Oct 1856 St Albans 

d. 24 Mar 1950 Hay Springs, Nebraska (Hay Springs Cemetery, Nebraska) 

m. Charlotte R. Clark 

 

X. Edmund Alphonso Stinchfield 

b. 10 Oct 1858 St Albans 

d. 2 Feb 1935 Mayville, Oregon (Mayville Cemetery, Oregon) 

m. Phebe Perin 

 

XI. Harriet Eudora Stinchfield  “Hattie” 

b. 17 Apr 1862 St Albans  

d. 6 Nov 1934 St Albans (Pine Grove Cemetery w/Alfred) 

m. 3 Sep 1885 Boston 

Alfred Durkee Baird     (See Baird Family) 

s/o Thomas E. Baird & Eliza Jane Durkee 

b. 21 Dec 1859 Chittenden, Vermont 

d. 18 Dec 1927 (PG) 

 

XII. Jennie A. Stinchfield 

b. 16 Mar 1865 St Albans 

d. 8 Nov 1871 Augusta (IC w/parents) at 6yrs 

 

m2. 8 Sep 1871 Cambridge, Massachusetts (her 3rd marriage) 

Caroline L. Green 

b. 1821 Augusta 

d. 11 Mar 1893 Augusta (Mount Pleasant Cemetery, Augusta w/1st Husband James Remick) 

They had no known children. 

 

B) Charles B. Stinchfield 

b. 15 Aug 1818 St Albans (future Hartland) 



d. 22 May 1874 St Albans (IC)  

m. 1 Nov 1839 Winthrop 

Abigail Wood  

b. 1810 

d. 30 Sep 1889 St Albans (IC)  

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

I. Herbert Stinchfield 

b. 1841 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 5 Oct 1859 St Albans (IC) at 18yrs 

 

II. Earl Shaw Stinchfield          Civil War 7th Maine, Co. C 

b. Jan 1843 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 7 Feb 1904 San Francisco, California (San Francisco National Cemetery) 

He enlisted in St Albans for the war. Following his service, he moved to Algona, Iowa by 

C/1870 then to San Francisco by C/1880.  

 

III. Caroline P. Stinchfield “Carrie” 

b. 1846 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 1916 (Pine Grove Cemetery, Waterville) 

m. 1868 William C. Goff 

 

IV. Sarah Clifford Stinchfield 

b. 12 Mar 1848 Hartland 

d. 24 Jan 1924 Hartland (unknown burial location) 

m. 1890 

John S. Page     (See Page Family) 

s/o John Page & Rachel Coller (Ireland Cemetery)  

b. 1840 Hartland  

d. after 1924 (unknown burial location) 

He operated the Page & Son Tannery with his father on Main Street until 1887. He & 

Sarah took over his father’s homestead following his death in 1898 and were living there 

in C/1900, C/1910 and C/1920. 

 

Ch. PAGE: 

a) George Stinchfield Page 

b. 11 July 1891 Hartland 

d. 30 June 1934 New Haven, Connecticut (Pine Grove Cemetery) 

 

C) William Jarvis Stinchfield 

b. 31 Mar 1821 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 13 Mar 1888 Hillsdale, New York (Hillsdale Rural Cemetery) 

m. 28 July 1844 Corinna 

Harriet F. Elliott  

d/o Daniel Elliott & Edith Hayden of Corinna 

b. 22 Apr 1824 Corinna 

d. 7 Oct 1867 Osseo, Minnesota (Brooklyn Cemetery, Brooklyn, Minnesota) 

They moved from Corinna to Brooklyn, Minnesota soon after the death of their youngest child in 

October of 1852 with their 2 sons and were living there by the Minnesota State Census of 1857. 

 

 



Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

I. William Hanson Stinchfield            Civil War 8th Minnesota Infantry, Co. E 

b. 12 June 1845 Corinna 

d. Nov 1905 Olive, California (Santa Ana Cemetery, Santa Ana, California) 

m. 1867 Minnesota 

Melissa Amelia Green  

d/o George Green & Amelia Emily Shaw (Maine Prairie Cemetery, Minnesota) 

b. 28 Aug 1846 New York 

d. 8 Nov 1908 Olive, California (Santa Ana Cemetery, Santa Ana, California) 

He moved to Minnesota with his parents. After the war, he resided in Maine Prairie 

Township, Minnesota and moved to California soon after 1887 where he was living in 

C/1900 with his wife and their son Harvey. 

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

a) George William Stinchfield 

b. 23 Apr 1868 Maine Prairie, Minnesota 

d. 26 Dec 1930 Arlington, California 

m. Minnie Goodspeed 

 

b) Charles H. Stinchfield 

b. 1877 Maine Prairie, Minnesota 

d. 1889 Maine Prairie, Minnesota (Maine Prairie Cemetery, MN) at 12yrs  

 

c) Harvey Lester Stinchfield 

b. 1887 Maine Prairie, Minnesota 

d. 8 Oct 1930 Olive, California 

 

II. Parsons Stinchfield “Fred” 

b. 18 Feb 1847 Corinna 

d. 13 Apr 1916 Robbinsdale, Minnesota (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

m. 1876 Minnesota 

Mary Ellen Stinchfield 

d/o Alphonso Stinchfield & Harriet Jane Briggs (See Above) 

b. 20 July 1854 St Albans 

d. 14 July 1913 Robbinsdale, Minnesota (Osage Cemetery, Osage, Iowa) 

He moved from Corinna to Minnesota with his parents. 

 

III. Adalaide Augusta Stinchfield 

b. 29 Apr 1850 Corinna 

d. 26 Oct 1852 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) at 2yrs 

 

D) Benjamin C. Stinchfield 

b. 25 Nov 1824 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 28 July 1893 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. 

Anna K. Bradford 

b. 5 June 1829 

d. 9 June 1905 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

They moved from Hartland to Skowhegan by C/1870. 

 

 



Ch. STINCHFIELD:  

I. Lulu Stinchfield 

b. 1 July 1862 Hartland 

d. 21 Feb 1905 Boston (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. George Crockett 

 

II. Ellen S. Stinchfield 

b. 26 June 1865 Hartland *twin* 

d. 

She is last found with her family in C/1880 in Skowhegan. 

 

III. John M. Stinchfield *twin* 

b. 26 June 1865 Hartland 

d. 11 Oct 1886 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) at 21yrs 

He never married. 

 

E) John S. Stinchfield, Jr  

b. 9 Mar 1830 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 11 Mar 1861 Hartland (IC) at 31yrs 

m. 23 Oct 1852 Hartland 

Lydia Ann White 

b. 

d.  

They were living at his parents’ homestead behind the Carding Mill on future Hubbard Avenue 

which he was operating in 1860 just before his death.  

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

I. Adelaide A. Stinchfield 

b. 1853 Hartland  

d. 3 July 1859 Hartland (IC w/John) at 6yrs 

 

II. Charles H. Stinchfield “Charlie” 

b. 1856 Hartland  

d. 9 Mar 1861 Hartland (IC w/John) at 4yrs (2 days before his father) 

 

F) Hanson W. Stinchfield 

b. 4 May 1832 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 17 Apr 1834 St Albans (future Hartland) at 1yr, 11mos  

 

G) Calvin Stinchfield 

b. 14 Jan 1838 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 8 Aug 1901 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m.  

Mary Abby Morrill 

b. Hartland 

d. 22 Aug 1886 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

They moved from Hartland to Skowhegan by 1868 living there in C/1870. 

 

Ch. STINCHFIELD: 

I. Addie Stinchfield 

b. 1865 Hartland 



d. 7 Feb 1868 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) at 2yrs, 8mos 

 

II. William M. Stinchfield       Civil War 43rd U. S. Infantry, Co. E 

b. 9 Nov 1866 Hartland 

d. 28 Oct 1916 Skowhegan (North Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. Mary Elizabeth Barnard 

 

III. Eliza Stinchfield 

b. 1869 Skowhegan 

d. 1929 (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. Delbert F. Smiley 

 

IV. Susie L. Stinchfield 

b. 1872 Skowhegan 

d. 23 Feb 1895 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

She never married. 

 

V. Dr. Walter S. Stinchfield 

b. 3 Apr 1873 Skowhegan 

d. 8 Aug 1959 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. Mary Elizabeth Clough 

 

VI. Charles Arthur Stinchfield 

b. 27 Sep 1882 Skowhegan 

d. 20 Aug 1948 Nashua, New Hampshire (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan) 

m. Gertrude Belle Withee 

 

VII. James Blaine Stinchfield 

b. 8 Oct 1884 Skowhegan 

d. 1931 Skowhegan (Southside Cemetery, Skowhegan)  

m. Bertha Rhyno 

 

2. James Moor 

b. 30 Sep 1800 Goffstown, New Hampshire  

d. 2 Dec 1873 Hartland (Ireland Cemetery w/Dorcas) at 73yrs 

m. 29 July 1821 St Albans (St Albans Vital Records) 

Dorcas Wiggin 

d/o Asa Wiggin & Abigail _____ 

b. 1799 Ossipee, New Hampshire (birth location as noted on death certificate) 

d. 30 Nov 1892 Hartland (IC) æ 93yrs 

He remained in Hartland for the rest of his life after his parents moved to Corinna and built his first 

house on Main Street likely soon after he and Dorcas married. James built the original Upper Dam on 

the Sebasticook River by at least 1825 where he located a sawmill on the dam and eventually a 

woodworking mill next to it. In 1847, a newspaper article notes he moved his original Main Street house 

to Pittsfield Avenue (future I. Holt home) and built a new larger house at the Main Street location which 

later became the site of Scott-Webb Memorial Hospital. Her parents were early settlers at Wiggin Hill 

and were listed on the 1810 Census in Fairhaven (St Albans). Dorcas remained at their home living with 

her daughter Elmeda (Moor) Webb and family until her death. 

 

Hartland Vital Records include the given names & birthdates of their 6 oldest children as of 1830. The 4 

youngest were added at a later date to the records but by first name only. A Moor Family Document 



recorded by Helen Moor Smith and her mother Florence (Moor) Smith in 1932 also included the names 

and birth order of their 10 children (with no dates) and most of their respective spouses and children. 

 

Ch. MOOR: 

A) Elmeda Moor 

b. 31 Mar 1822 Hartland  

d. 4 May 1834 Hartland (IC w/parents) at 12yrs 

Following her death, another daughter born to them in 1835 would be named Elmeda. 

 

B) Dolly Wiggin Moor  

b. 23 Oct 1823 Hartland 

d. 29 Mar 1869 Brunswick (Pine Grove Cemetery, Brunswick w/Daniel) at 45yrs 

m. c1855 Hartland 

Daniel Elliott     (See Elliott Family) 

s/o Isaiah Elliot & Betsey Maloon (IC) 

b. 31 July 1818 Bowdoin 

d. 13 Nov 1889 Brunswick (Pine Grove Cemetery, Brunswick w/both wives) at 71yrs 

Daniel came to Hartland with his parents soon after C/1820. Dolly was living with her parents in 

Hartland in C/1850. Following their marriage, they moved to Brunswick and were living there in 

C/1860. Following Dolly’s death, Daniel remarried in 1870 to Sarah Marden Weston (1839-

1917) and had 3 more children; Daniel W. Elliott (b. 1871, died in infancy) and twin sons Daniel 

Weston Elliott (1874-1949) & Isaac Fenno Elliot (1874-1948). 

 

Ch. ELLIOTT: 

I. Lilla Moor Elliot 

b. 1856 Brunswick 

d. 14 Apr 1939 Portland (Pine Grove Cemetery, Brunswick w/parents)  

She never married. 

She attended State Normal School in Framingham, Massachusetts in 1877 and became a 

teacher. She moved to Minneapolis, Minnesota by 1889 working as a teacher where she 

was still living in C/1910. She returned to Brunswick by 1917 to retire living there in 

C/1910 & C/1920 before moving to Portland in 1933. 

 

II. Edward C. Elliot 

b. 1859 Brunswick 

d. 1933 Omaha, Nebraska (Forest Lawn Memorial Park, Omaha, Nebraska w/Ida) 

m1. 23 Mar 1901 Columbus, Nebraska  
Elizabeth A. Gill 

 

m2. by 1920 

Ida Mae Waite 

He was listed with the family as “Daniel E. Elliott” at 1yr old in C/1860 in Brunswick 

but is noted in all other reports as Edward C. Elliott. He moved to Nebraska by 1900 

working as a traveling salesman. He noted he was widowed in C/1910 and had remarried 

by C/1920. 

 

III. Thomas S. Elliot 

b. 1861 Brunswick 

d. 1931 Omaha, Nebraska (Forest Lawn Memorial Park, Omaha, Nebraska) 

He never married. 



He was living with his brother Edward in Seward, Nebraska in C/1920 at 57yrs old noted 

as single. He was living at the Florence Home for Aged in Omaha in C/1930. 

 

IV. Nellie Grant Elliot 

b. July 1864 Brunswick 

d. 22 Feb 1935 Portland  (Evergreen Cemetery, Portland) 

m. 16 Nov 1892 Brunswick 

Ebenezer Winthrop Freeman 

She provided Daniel Elliott as her father and Dolly Moor as her mother on her marriage 

certificate. They lived in Portland following their marriage where Ebenezer later formed 

Freeman & Freeman Law Offices with their son. 

 

C) Mary Jane Moor 

b. 25 July 1825 Hartland  

d. 24 Oct 1879 (IC w/parents as Mary J. Stewart) at 54yrs 

m. 4 Oct 1846 Hartland  

Edwin C. Stewart 

b. 1829 Charleston 

d. 13 Apr 1883 Milford (Milford Cemetery) (Unconfirmed as same person) 

They were living in Milford in C/1850 with their 3yr old daughter Orietta then in Passadumkeag 

in C/1860 with Orietta noted at 13yrs old. 

 

Ch. STEWART: 

I. Orietta Stewart 

b. 1847 Hartland 

d. 2 July 1914 Hartland 

She never married. 

Also noted in Moor Family Documents. She was listed again in Hartland in C/1860 living 

with her maternal grandparents noted at 13yrs old. Her death certificate lists her as 

“Orietta Steward” and names both her parents. She had been living by C/1900 with her 

Aunt Almeda (Moor) Webb and family in Hartland and at the time of her death noting she 

had been suffering with an illness for 20+ years. 

  

D) Amasa James/Jones Moor 

b. 15 June 1827 Hartland  

d. 30 Jan 1899 Hartland (IC w/Frances) at 71yrs 

m. 1855 Hartland 

Frances E. Lancey     (See Lancey Family) 

d/o George Lancey, Sr & Mary Gilman of Palmyra  

b. 17 Sep 1830 Palmyra 

d. 7 Sep 1894 Hartland (IC) at 63yrs 

Frances is a granddaughter of Revolutionary War Veteran and Palmyra pioneer settler Samuel 

Lancey. Her brother Samuel F. Lancey married Amasa’s sister Clarinda Moor. Amasa began 

working at his father’s sawmill built at the Upper Dam and the woodworking mills located next to 

it along with his younger brother James W. Moor. Soon after their marriage, Amasa & Frances 

built one of the earliest known houses on future North Street around 1855. Upon their father’s 

death in 1873, Amasa took over lumber production at the sawmill and both brothers continued 

operating the various woodworking mills.  

 

In 1883, Amasa produced the lumber at his sawmill and built the first dedicated Methodist 

Church building in Hartland. Following a major fire in January of 1885 at one of their 



woodworking mills, Amasa partnered with his son Walter H. Moor(e) and built the first of 2 new 

mills on the future Moore Street location where they manufactured doors, sashes and blinds 

operating as A. J. Moor & Son Woodworking until his death. 

 

  Ch. MOOR: 

I. Walter Henry Moor (aka Moore) 

b. Mar 1856 Hartland  

d. 17 Jan 1931 Portland (PG w/Florence) at 75yrs 

m1. 1 Jan 1890 Hartland 

Florence Belle Page “Belle” 

d/o Ira W. Page, Sr (PG) & Ann Marie Folsom (PG) 

b. 1 Jan 1865 Harmony 

d. 22 Dec 1909 Hartland (PG) at 44yrs 

He graduated from Hartland Academy Class of 1874. He worked at his father Amasa’s 

woodworking mills as a young man and resided in Hartland his entire life. He partnered 

with his father in 1885 to build a new mill operating as A. J. Moor & Son Woodworking. 

Following his father’s death in 1899, he took over all the Moor Family woodworking 

businesses and property on future Moore Street at the Upper Dam but soon after sold or 

leased the woodworking mills and sold Upper Dam rights to the Linn Woolen Mill. 

Following an extended pause from ownership in woodworking, Walter partnered with his 

son Merrill in late May of 1923 to build the W. H. Moore & Son Woodworking Mill on 

North Street located next to father’s house. Walter was visiting his sister Florence 

(Moor) Smith in Portland when he fell dead from a heart attack at a local music store. 

 

Ch. MOORE: (C/1900 notes 2 children born, 2 living)  

a) Merrill Amasa Moore              WWI U. S. Army 

b. 25 June 1897 Hartland (birth certificate noted as Moor) 

d. 15 May 1976 Hartland (PG w/Bertha) at 78yrs 

m. 3 Mar 1923 Hartland 

Bertha Emily Gilliatt  “Buff” 

d/o William Wallace Gilliatt & Abbie Ann Banks  

b. 25 Aug 1900 Medford, Massachusetts 

d. 19 June 1982 Shelton, Connecticut (PG) at 81yrs 

He was attending Hartland Academy in 1912 and 1913 with the Class of 1916 

when he took a Foreman job with Burrill Manufacturing in Hartland from 1913 

to 1914. He then went to Riverview Military Academy in Poughkeepsie, New 

York from 1914 to 1916 before attending Montclair Military Academy in New 

Jersey where he graduated in 1918. He had entered West Point Military 

Academy where he served with the Academy’s U. S. Corps of Cadets from 1918 

until his honorable discharge in 1919.  

 

Following his service, Merrill worked briefly for C. A. Batchelder in St Albans 

from 1920 to 1922 before joining his father in late May of 1923 as a partner at 

the new W. H. Moore & Son Woodworking Mill on North Street which he took 

over following his father’s death in 1931 and operated into the early 1970s. He 

& Buff lived with his father after they married until 1933 when they built their 

house on a portion of the North Street family homestead just past the mill. 

 

Merrill was very active in town affairs throughout his life including service as 

Town Selectman, Hartland School Committee, President of Hartland Chamber of 

Commerce, President of Hartland Mills, Inc. which brought the tannery to town 



and Chairman of the Sesquicentennial Committee in 1970. He was a member of 

several civic groups in Hartland including a Charter Member and past 

Commander of Hartland American Legion Post 141 and Hartland Lion's Club 

International. He was one of the first Scout Masters of the Boy Scout Troop in 

Hartland and Trustee & Board Member of Grace Linn United Methodist Church. 

 

Bertha’s parents came from Nova Scotia to Massachusetts in 1888. She 

graduated from Colby College Class of 1922. A family story conveys her first job 

out of college was at Hartland Academy. Merrill was sent to the train station to 

pick her up where it was “love at first sight” and their life together began. She 

was a member of the Outlook Club, a Trustee of the Hartland Library and had 

been Choir Director and Organist for the Grace Linn United Methodist Church; 

and also was a member of the Hartland American Legion Post 141 Auxiliary. 

 

Ch. MOORE:  

1. Margaret Ellen Moore “Marnie” 

b. 26 Feb 1924 Hartland 

d. 25 Dec 2007 Woonsocket, Rhode Island (Milford Cemetery, CT) at 83 

m. 12 June 1943 Hartland 

Wallace Robert Francis            WWII U. S. Army 

s/o John H. Francis & Marion Ivens 

b. 2 Dec 1919 Cleveland, Ohio 

d. 4 Apr 1998 Avon Park, Florida (Milford Cemetery, CT w/Margaret) 

She graduated from Hartland Academy Class of 1941 then University of 

Maine at Orono where Wallace also attended and graduated. 

 

Ch. FRANCIS: 

aa) Catherine Louise Francis  

b. 1947 Connecticut 

m. Edward John Maher II 

 

bb) John Merrill Francis 

b. 17 Feb 1950 Stamford, Connecticut 

d. 26 May 1961 Pennsylvania (Milford Cemetery, CT w/parents) 

Living with his parents in Milford, Connecticut when he was 

killed in an automobile accident in West Reading, Pennsylvania. 

 

cc) Barbara Jean Francis 

b. 1951 Connecticut 

 

dd) Carol Elizabeth Francis 

b. 

m. Bertrand Harnois 

 

2. Helen Louise Moore “Pudda/Pud” 

b. 14 May 1926 Hartland 

d. 28 Aug 2017 Walpole, Massachusetts (PG w/Russell) at 91yrs 

m. 18 Dec 1949 Hartland 

Russell Samuel Phillips, Jr  “Bud”  

s/o Dr. Russell S. Phillips, Sr & Ida MacDonald 

b. 21 Dec 1919 Brookline, Massachusetts 



d. 9 June 2015 Walpole, Massachusetts (PG) 

They had no children. 

She graduated from Hartland Academy Class of 1944 then Colby 

College in 1948 where Russell also attended and graduated in 1949. She 

taught at Hartland Academy for 2 years before eventually teaching at 

Mount Ida College in Massachusetts for 40 years and became Director 

of the Business School. 

 

3. Douglas James Moore           U. S. Army 

b. 5 Sept 1928 Hartland 

d. 11 July 1994 Skowhegan (PG w/parents) at 65yrs 

He never married. 

He attended Hartland schools and worked for his father at W. H. Moore 

& Sons Woodworking. He was stationed in Landshut, Germany for 2-1/2 

years before honorably discharged in 1951 and returning home. He was 

living in Hartland at the time of his death at Redington-Fairview 

Hospital in Skowhegan.  

 

4. Carolyn D. Moore 

b. 8 Feb 1938 Hartland 

d. 8 Feb 1938 Hartland (PG w/parents) 

Her parents, birth & death dates as noted in 1938 Town Report. 

 

b) James Folsom Moore 

b. 11 Jan 1900 Hartland (noted as 2nd child by Dr. Charles A. Moulton) 

d. 1 Dec 1918 New Jersey (PG w/parents) at 18yrs of Pneumonia  

He never married. 

He graduated from Maine Central Institute Class of 1918. He was attending 

Montclair Academy in New Jersey at the time of his death and had recently 

registered for the WWI Draft on September 12, 1918 in Skowhegan. 

 

m2. 7 Sep 1923 Hartland 

Abbie L. Harding 

d/o Leroy Harding & Harriett E. McCallister (PG) 

b. 31 Mar 1870 Burnham 

d. 10 Nov 1946 Waterville (PG w/James & Parents) 

They had no children. 

She married 1st to James L. Brown of Norridgewock; widowed in 1910. James has an 

undated stone at her parents’ lot at Pine Grove next to hers. She was noted as the 

housekeeper in the home of Walter H. Moore in C/1920 before they married. 

 

II. Florence Lancey Moor 

b. 11 May 1858 Hartland  

d. 29 Nov 1949 Hartland (IC w/Elmer) at 91yrs 

m. 30 Nov 1884 Hartland 

Elmer Judson Smith     (See Clyde Smith Family) 

s/o Joseph Smith & Lupira Grant (PG) 

b. 15 Dec 1848 Harmony 

d. 16 June 1921 Skowhegan (IC) at 72yrs 

They were living in Hartland in C/1900 where he owned and operated the gristmill on 

Main Street. By C/1910, he had taken a job as a traveling salesman in the flour industry 



while they were still living in Hartland. In C/1920, Elmer was listed in the household of 

his nephew Clyde H. Smith in Skowhegan noted at 71yrs old, married and still working 

as a traveling salesman while Florence and Helen were living in Portland.  

 

Florence and Helen were still living in Portland in C/1930 before returning to Hartland 

soon after her brother Walter’s death in 1931 and in C/1940 were living on North Street 

at her father’s former home where Walter had been living at the time of his death. 

 

Florence’s obituary notes as a young woman she was a student at the New England 

Conservatory of Music in 1875. She was a Charter Member of the Hartland Twilight 

Rebekah Lodge No. 60 in 1895. On her 90th birthday, she became a member of Elizabeth 

Pierce Lancey DAR Chapter in Pittsfield via her mother’s direct lineage to the Samuel 

Lancey Family of Palmyra. 

 

Ch. SMITH: (C/1900 & C/1910 note 1 child born, 1 living) 

a) Helen Moor Smith 

b. 23 June 1889 Hartland  

d. 6 Oct 1983 Hartland (IC w/parents) at 93yrs (Last Interment at IC) 

She never married. 

She attended grammar school in Hartland then graduated from MCI Class of 

1908. Helen returned to Hartland from Portland with her mother and after 

Florence’s death in 1949, remained living at her grandfather Amasa Moor’s 

original home on North Street until just before her death. She worked as a 

bookkeeper at W. H. Moore & Son for her first cousin Merrill Moore and was a 

reporter for many years for the Pittsfield Advertiser reporting on local events in 

Hartland and writing historical stories about Hartland. She was buried about 50 

years after the last person had been interred at Ireland Cemetery. She was 

buried at her request with her dog “Chummy”. 

 

III. Charles Lincoln Moor 

b. 26 Nov 1861 Hartland  

d. 10 Nov 1919 Hartland (PG w/Myra) at 57yrs Suicide by Drowning 

m. 24 Jan 1891 Hartland 

Myra S. Brown     (See Brown & Birney Moore Family) 

d/o Dr. David Brown & Margaret Guy (Ireland Cemetery) 

b. Aug 1868 Ireland 

d. Aug 1926 Massachusetts (PG) at 59yrs 

They had no children. (C/1900 & C/1910 note 0 children born) 

Charles was a Bookkeeper for the Linn Woolen Mill for over 20 years and was noted with 

serious lingering health issues at the time of his death. Following his death, Myra lived 

with her niece Jean (Smith) Moore and her husband Birney Moore on Academy Street in 

C/1920. She was living in Massachusetts with her niece Ethel (Butt-Smith) Craig at the 

time of her death. Both are daughters of Myra’s sister Margaret Guy (Brown) Butt-Smith. 

 

E) Selina Alden Moor 

b. 9 Oct 1828 Hartland 

d. 10 Jan 1913 Duluth, Minnesota (Riverside Cemetery, Charles City, Iowa w/Francis) at 84yrs 

m. 24 Mar 1850 Hartland 

Francis Turner Swift 

s/o Alfred Swift & Betsey Bartlett 

b. 28 Mar 1819 Wayne 



d. 8 Feb 1906 California (Riverside Cemetery, Charles City, Iowa) æ 86yrs  

They were living in Hartland in C/1850 after they married with their infant son Frank. By 

C/1860, they were living next to her parents in the house at the corner of Main & Mill Street as 

noted on the 1860 Hartland Village Map as “F. T. Swift”. By C/1870, they had moved to Charles 

City, Iowa with their oldest children and were residing there in C/1880. They moved to Chicago 

by C/1900 living with their son Rodney and his family. Selina remained living with Rodney in 

C/1910 before moving to Deluth, Minnesota where their daughter Cora lived.   

 

Ch. SWIFT: (C/1900 notes 6 children born, 5 living) 

I) Frank Roland Swift 

b. 7 Apr 1850 Hartland 

d. 18 Apr 1910 California (Hillside Memorial Park, Redlands, California w/Harriet) 

m. 15 Apr 1875 Osage, Iowa  

Harriet E. Woodard “Hattie” 

b. 15 Apr 1856 New York 

d. 18 Oct 1940 Los Angeles, California (Hillside Memorial Park, Redlands, CA) 

5 known children. 

 

II) Fredric Carroll Swift 

b. 25 Apr 1851 Hartland 

d. 1 Sep 1873 Charles City, Iowa (Riverside Cemetery, Charles City, Iowa w/parents) 

He never married. 

 

III) Edgar Fremont Swift 

b. 23 Apr 1856 Hartland    

d. 17 Nov 1930 Pasadena, California (San Gabriel Cemetery, CA w/Alice) 

m1. 2 Sep 1884 Wadena County, Minnesota 

Clara Antonette Britts 

b. 23 Feb 1863 Mantorville, Minnesota 

d. 8 July 1901 Duluth, Minnesota (Forest Hill Cemetery, Deluth, MN)  

3 known children. 

m2. 8 Jan 1906 El Paso, Texas 

Alice Carey Britts 

b. 3 Sep 1872 Lime Springs, Iowa 

d. 7 Aug 1966 Pasadena, California (San Gabriel Cemetery, CA) 

1 known child. 

Alice is a younger sister of his 1st wife. He was a Representative of McCormick 

Harvester and International Harvester companies among the Spanish speaking countries 

for 40 years. He died after being stuck by an automobile. 

 

IV) Rodney Bartlett Swift 

b. 6 Nov 1857 Hartland 

d. 21 Mar 1931 Highland Park, Illinois (St Mary Cemetery, Lake Forest, Illinois) 

m1. 23 Apr 1888 Illinois 

Margaret C. Greene 

b. Nov 1865 Jefferson County, Missouri 

d. 23 Jan 1909 Chicago, Illinois (St Joseph Cemetery, Imperial, Missouri w/parents) 

No known children. 

 

m2. 16 Mar 1912 Chicago, Illinois 



Mary Genevieve Hannon 

b. 4 Oct 1885 Baraboo, Wisconsin  

d. 5 Sep 1960 Los Angeles County, California (unknown burial location) 

4 known children. 

He served two terms as Illinois State Senator and for some 40 years as General Counsel 

for the International Harvester Company. 

 

V) Cora Maria Swift 

b. 4 Aug 1860 Hartland 

d. 9 July 1955 Duluth, Minnesota (Forest Hill Cemetery, Deluth, MN w/Charles)  

m. 15 Aug 1882 Charles City, Iowa  

Charles William Elston  

b. 5 Aug 1861 Henia, Illinois 

d. 2 June 1933 Duluth, Minnesota (Forest Hill Cemetery, Deluth, MN) 

2 known children. 

He was President of the St Louis County State Bank in Duluth, Minnesota since its 

establishment in 1890 until his death. 

 

VI) Willis Carroll Swift 

b. 11 June 1870 Charles City, Iowa 

d. 18 Sep 1948 Dayton, Ohio (Fairview Cemetery, West Alexandria, Ohio w/Mary) 

m. 9 Jan 1900 Salt Lake City, Utah 

Mary Sue Richman 

b. 28 Mar 1872 Muscatine, Iowa 

d. 18 June 1962 Dayton, Ohio (Fairview Cemetery, West Alexandria, Ohio) 

5 known children. 

He was noted in his obituary as the inventor of the site feed generator and a founder of 

the Site Feed Generator Company in West Alexandria, Ohio. 

 

F) James Wiggin Moor 

b. 1 May 1830 Hartland  

d. 26 Apr 1902 Hartland (IC w/Martha) at 72yrs 

m. c1858 Hartland 

Martha A. Folsom 

d/o John Folsom & Elizabeth Leighton of Epping, New Hampshire  

b. 10 Sep 1831 St Albans 

d. 30 Jan 1899 Hartland (IC) at 67yrs 

He began working at his father’s woodworking mills at their Upper Dam property along with his 

older brother Amasa. Following their marriage, he & Martha built one of the earliest known 

houses on Mill Street on the hill at the corner of future Moore Street. James eventually operated 2 

woodworking mills at the Moor Family Upper Dam location manufacturing furniture in one of his 

father’s original mills and coffins & caskets in another mill located behind his house. The coffin 

& casket mill building was purchased in 1905 by Frank L. Griffith and moved to Mill Street. 

Martha died the same day as her brother-in-law Amasa J. Moor. 

 

Ch. MOOR: 

I. Herbert F. Moor 

b. 1859 Hartland  

d. 3 Dec 1875 Hartland (IC w/parents) æ 16yrs 

 

 



G) Benjamin Moor  

b. Hartland 

d. Hartland (died in infancy) 

His first name only was later added to Hartland Vital Records with the family but no dates. His 

name with no birth or death dates were also noted in Moor Family Documents as their 7th child 

who died in infancy. 

 

H) Clarinda Moor 

b. Feb 1833 Hartland  

d. 1928 Woonsocket, South Dakota (Eventide Cemetery, Woonsocket, SD) æ 95yrs 

m. c1853 

Samuel F. Lancey     (See Lancey Family) 

s/o George Lancey, Sr & Mary Gilman 

b. 1833 Palmyra 

d. 11 May 1880 Hartland (IC) æ 47yrs 

Her older brother Amasa Moor married Samuel’s sister Frances Lancey. Clarinda was living 

with her parents in C/1850 before they married then moved to Bangor by C/1860 with their oldest 

child where he operated a retail store. They moved to St Albans by C/1870 where he operated S. 

F. Lancey's Shoe Store where he made and sold boots & shoes. By 1880, they moved to Hartland 

where he died suddenly at their home from lead poisoning while sanding lead paint from the 

walls as noted in his death notice. Following his death, she moved to South Dakota in 1885 with 

her daughter Nellie and husband Alden Sampson. She was living with Nellie in North Dakota in 

C/1920. 

 

Ch. LANCEY: 

I. Frederick C. Lancey “Fred” 

b. 1854 Bangor? 

d. 25 Sep 1933 Holy Ghost Hospital, Cambridge, Massachusetts 

m. 18 Dec 1877 Portland (1st Cousins) 

Anna Belle Johnson “Annie”     (See Lancey Family) 

d/o Lewis Johnson & Sarah G. Lancey 

b. May 1857 Maine 

d. 1924 Boston, Massachusetts 

They had no children. (C/1900 & C/1910 note 0 children born) 

They were living in Portland in C/1880 after they married before moving to Boston by 

C/1900 living on Washington Street where her 75yr old widowed mother Sarah Johnson 

was listed in their household. They remained on Washington Street noted there in C/1910 

& C/1920. Fred was still living there in C/1930 noted as a 76yr old Widower. 

 

II. Nellie G. Lancey 

b. May 1861 Bangor 

d. 25 Aug 1937 Woonsocket, South Dakota (Eventide Cemetery, Woonsocket, SD) 

m. 1885 (her 1st marriage, his 2nd) 

Alden Sampson        Civil War 19th Maine 

s/o Daniel Sampson & Ruth Eldon Boyston 

b. 11 Sep 1847 

d. 4 July 1909 Woonsocket, South Dakota (Eventide Cemetery, Woonsocket, SD) 

They had no children. 

He enlisted in St Albans with the 19th Maine in March of 1865 but not assigned a 

regiment company as the war came to an end. He married 1st to Sarah Rosella Leathers 

on June 28, 1878. They were living in Hartland in C/1880 where he was noted as a 



Druggist operating at the future Hartland Drug Store on the corner of Main Street & 

Commercial Street since about 1877. He also served as Post Master and Town Clerk of 

Hartland. Sarah died on December 7, 1881 at 34yrs old and was interred with her 

parents Levi & Joanna (Elder) Leathers at Crocker Cemetery. 

  

Shortly after Nellie & Alden married in 1885, they moved to Woonsocket, South Dakota 

along with her mother Clarinda where he resumed his druggist profession and was later 

appointed Post Master of Woonsocket on January 16, 1890.   

 

“Woonsocket, South Dakota was developed in 1883 as a railroad town because of its 

location at the junction of the Chicago, Milwaukee and Santa Fe Railroads. C.H. Prior, 

the Superintendent of the railroad, named the town after his home town of Woonsocket, 

Rhode Island. The town was incorporated in 1888.” 

 

3 of Alden’s older brothers enlisted with the 3rd Maine Voluntary Infantry, Company E in 

St Albans in June of 1861 and all died within 3 months of enlisting. Cyrus G. Sampson 

was Killed In Action on July 21, 1861 at the Battle of Bull Run at 19yrs old. Gustavus B. 

Sampson died on September 8, 1861 at Washington, D.C. from Typhoid Fever at 22yrs 

old. George H. Sampson died on September 17, 1861 at Alexandria, Virginia from 

Typhoid Fever at 23yrs old. They are all interred at Crocker Cemetery in St Albans.  

 

"Three brothers named Sampson from St. Albans were in the E Co., 3rd Regiment. One 

was instantly killed at Bull Run, and the other two have recently died at Washington D. C. 

of Typhoid Fever." ~ Piscataquis Observer - 17 Oct 1861 

 

I) Elmeda Moor 

b. 14 May 1835 Hartland 

d. 9 Jan 1919 Hartland (IC w/Nathan) at 84yrs 

m. 5 July 1861 St Albans 

Nathan M. Webb 

s/o John Chandler Webb & Clarissa Nay of St Albans (IC) 

b. 29 Oct 1838 St Albans 

d. 12 May 1917 Hartland (IC) at 78yrs (as noted by Dr. Charles A. Moulton) 

They resided at her parents’ home on Main Street in Hartland after they married and took over 

the house following her father’s death in 1873. Her mother Dorcas remained living with them 

until her death in 1892. Nathan served as a Constable in Hartland and was known locally as 

“The Major”. Moor Family documents also note he was called “Uncle Major” by his nieces and 

nephews. 

 

With the exception of their daughter Eva, every remaining member of the Webb Family including 

2 of the daughter’s spouses passed away between 1917 & 1920. Her father Nathan Webb, her 

sister Cora (Webb) Shaw and Eva's husband Andrew Scott died in 1917. Her sister Nina Webb 

died in 1918 followed by her mother Elmeda (Moor) Webb in 1919 then Cora's husband Frank 

Shaw in 1920. 

 

Ch. WEBB: 

I. Unnamed Daughter Webb *twin* 

b. Feb 1862 Hartland 

d. Feb 1862 Hartland (unconfirmed date) 

As noted in Moor Family Documents as a twin sister who died in infancy but no exact 

birth or death dates provided. 



II. Eva Mabel Webb *twin* 

b. Feb 1862 Hartland 

d. 6 Jan 1932 Hartland (PG w/Andrew) at 69yrs 

m. 1879 Hartland 

Andrew Scott 

s/o John Scott & Isabelle Walker (PG) Immigrated to New Hampshire in 1864 

b. Feb 1861 Hawick, Roxburghshire, Scotland  

d. 19 Sept 1917 Hartland (PG) at 56yrs 

They were living in Hartland with her parents in C/1880 after they married. They moved 

to Camden with their daughter by C/1900 and were still living there in C/1910. They 

returned to Hartland after her father’s death staying with her widowed mother. In 

C/1920, Eva, now herself as a widow and the only surviving family member, lived at her 

deceased parent's house and remained there until her death. In her final Will, Eva 

bequeathed the house her grandfather James Moor built (rebuilt in 1842) and the 

property specifically to be used as a non-profit general hospital. It opened on October 12, 

1932 as Scott-Webb Memorial Hospital by her Will Executor Dr. Charles A. Moulton. 

 

Ch. SCOTT: 

a) Annie M. Scott  

b. 5 Feb 1881 Hartland 

d. 31 Dec 1909 Camden (PG w/parents) at 28yrs, 10mos 

She never married.  

She was working as a dressmaker at the time of her death. 

 

III. Cora Adele Webb 

b. 8 Aug 1869 Hartland 

d. 11 July 1917 Woolrich (IC w/Frank) at 47yrs 

m. 28 May 1892 Bangor 

Frank I. Shaw     (See Greenville Shaw Family) 

s/o Greenville Jefferson Shaw & Jennie M. Luce  

b. 12 Oct 1868 Burnham 

d. 14 Jan 1920 Fairfield (IC) at Central Maine Sanitarium of Tuberculosis 

They had no children. 

They were living with her parents in Hartland in C/1900 after they married before 

moving to Pittsfield around 1905 where they both worked for Pittsfield National Bank for 

several years and living there in C/1910. As summarized from several newspaper articles, 

they were still living in Pittsfield when they were returning from a trip to his mother’s 

home in Bath and their car stalled on Mill Hill in Woolrich. The wheel trig somehow 

broke loose and the vehicle pinned Cora underneath as it rolled to the bottom of the hill. 

Frank took her to a nearby house in Woolrich where a local doctor was summoned but 

she never regained conscious and died 18 hours later from internal injuries.  

 

“Opening in 1904, The Maine Sanatorium was the state's first facility for the treatment of 

tuberculosis. The sanatorium was privately owned until 1915 when it was taken over by 

the state, along with Chase Memorial Sanatorium in Fairfield. The facilities were 

renamed the Western Maine Sanatorium and Central Maine Sanatorium respectively. 

People with the best chance of recovery were sent to the Western Maine Sanatorium. 

Those who were not expected to recover were sent to the Central Maine Sanatorium. 

Practicing an open air policy, patients slept on porches or in rooms that were open the 

outdoors. It was believed that fresh air, rest and a proper diet would help aid recovery. 

Dairy cows, a corn silo, creamery and large farm supplied the food for the facility. The 



sanatorium was also known for its Fourth of July parades, with floats and participants 

dressed in a variety of costumes. Games were held and the activities were open to 

participants who were in good health. The sanatorium was closed in July of 1959.” 

 

IV. Nina I. Webb 

b. 1874 Hartland 

d. 20 Mar 1918 Hartland (IC w/parents) æ 44yrs of Pneumonia  

m. 24 Dec 1892 St Albans (divorced in 1903) 

Frank Clifton Buck     (See Buck Family) 

s/o Andrew Hanson Buck & Lucy Maria Burdin  

b. 5 Oct 1869 Hartland  

d. Sept 1962 Auburn 

They had no children. 

Nina returned to her parent’s home in Hartland after they divorced and remained there 

until her death. Frank remarried and moved to Auburn. 

 

J) Charles R. Moor 

b. Oct 1840 Hartland 

d. 8 Sep 1862 Washington, D.C. at 21yrs       Civil War 1st Massachusetts Cavalry, Co. A - DIS  

He was attending Hartland Academy in 1853. He enlisted for the war in Massachusetts on 

September 16, 1861 noting his hometown as Hartland, Maine. Died in Service at 21yrs, 11mths 

old from disease (peritonitis) at Douglas Hospital in Washington, D.C. and interred there at 

Soldier's Home Memorial Cemetery as “C. R. Moore, Corp’l, Mass”. He is also memorialized on 

his parents’ stone at Ireland Cemetery as “Charles R. Moor”. 

 

3. William Moor, Jr 

b. 26 Apr 1804 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d.  

m. 18 Mar 1827 Corinna 

Abigail Hilton 

d/o Benjamin Franklin Hilton & Ruth Brown 

b. 11 Nov 1806 Corinna 

d. 

He moved with his parents from Hartland to Corinna where he married Abigail. He is likely the same 

person noted as “Wm. Moor” in Corinna in C/1840 noted as Head of Household with the entire 

household listed as; 1 Male 10-15 (son Hafford @ 11yrs old), 1 Male 30-40 (William @ 36yrs old), 1 

Female Under 5 (daughter Eleanor @ 4yrs old), 1 Female 5-10 (daughter Phebe @ 8yrs old) & 1 Female 

30-40 (wife Abigail @ 34yrs old). The only member of the family listed in the 1850 Census in Corinna 

was their daughter Phebe as noted below however no death records or burial locations have been found 

for William or Abigail. 

 

Ch. MOOR: (as noted in Corinna Vital Records) 

A) Hafford S. Moor 

b. 11 Jan 1829 Corinna 

d. 4 Sep 1900 Rockland (Seaview Cemetery, Rockland w/Olive) 

m1. 1855 Eliza A. Libby (divorced) 

 

m2. 1875 Olive R. Blackington 

He moved to Rockland living there by C/1860 remaining there until his death. His death 

certificate notes born in Corinna and generally matches most of his information. He provided an 



older age in earlier Census reports matching his known birth year from vital records until 1900 

when a birth year of 1835 was listed and used on his death certificate and gravestone.  

 

B) Phebe Ann Moor 

b. 16 Aug 1832 Corinna 

d. 

She was living with her widowed Aunt Charlotte Moor in Corinna in C/1850 at 18yrs old. 

 

C) Eleanor M. Moor 

b. 30 June 1836 Corinna 

d. 

 

4. Benjamin Connor Moor 

b. 7 Apr 1806 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 17 Nov 1889 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) 

m. 30 Dec 1834 Exeter 

Naomi S. Hill 

b. 4 Dec 1809 

d. 19 July 1891 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) 

He moved with his parents from Hartland to Corinna where he married Naomi and became a large land 

owner. He is likely the same person listed as Benj. Moor in Corinna in C/1840 noted as Head of 

Household with the entire household listed as; 1 Male 20-30yrs old (Unknown), 1 Male 30-40 (Benjamin 

@ 34yrs old), 1 Female Under 5 (Missouri @ 2yrs old), 1 Female 5-10 (Unknown), 1 Female 30-40 

(Naomi @ 31yrs old). Benjamin & Naomi remained in Corinna as noted in C/1850 through C/1880 until 

their deaths. 

 

Ch. MOOR: (as noted in Corinna Vital Records) 

A) James Allison Moor 

b. 14 May 1836 Corinna 

d. 9 Dec 1836 Corinna 

 

B) Missouri W. Moor 

b. 27 July 1838 Corinna  

d. 29 July 1862 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery as Missouri Patten) 

m. between 1860 & 1862 Corinna 

Gipson C. Patten 

She was living with her parents in Corinna in C/1860 still listed as Missouri Moor. Also noted in 

the household was 7yr old Flora Moor born in 1854 but no relationship noted. Possibly her 

daughter but unconfirmed.   

 

C) Chalmer A. Moor 

b. 26 Feb 1850 Corinna 

d. 27 Sep 1852 Corinna 

 

5. Robert Moor  

b. 6 May 1808 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 13 Nov 1848 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) 

m. 

Charlotte _____ (unknown maiden name) 

b. c1817 

d. 



He moved with his parents from Hartland to Corinna where he married and later operated one of the 

early stores in town. He was Town Treasurer from 1845-1848 and assigned Post Master of Corinna on 

June 2, 1845. He is likely the same person listed as Robert Moor in Corinna in C/1840 noted as Head of 

Household with the entire household listed as; 2 Males Under 5 (Sons George @ 4yrs old & Charles @ 

1yr old), 1 Male 30-39 (Robert @ 32yrs old), 1 Female 20-29 (Wife Charlotte).  

Charlotte was still living in Corinna in C/1850 following Robert’s death with their 4 children and her 

niece Phobe Moor (see above) living in the household. Charlotte moved to Minneapolis, Minnesota likely 

around the same time other Moor family members moved there and was noted there in the 1857 

Minnesota State Census with her 4 children living next to Sally (Moor) Elliott and her family. 

 

Ch. MOOR: (as noted in Corinna Vital Records) 

A) George William Moor            Civil War 3rd Minnesota Infantry, Co. A 

b. 16 Oct 1836 Corinna 

d. 1905 North Dakota 

m. Florence Coates 

 

B) Charles Hayes Moor 

b. 8 July 1839 Corinna 

d. 

 

C) Olive Annette Moor 

b. 27 May 1845 Corinna 

d. 1913 Fargo, North Dakota (Old Sargent Cemetery, Cogswell, ND as Olive A. Jordan) 

m. 1865 Amos Charles Jordan (divorced) 

 

D) Robert Milton Moor 

b. 20 Oct 1847 Corinna 

d.  

 

6. Roxanna Moor 

b. 28 Aug 1810 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 

She likely moved with her parents from Hartland to Corinna. No further details found. 

 

7. Sarah Walker Moor  “Sally” 

b. 31 July 1813 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 5 Nov 1875 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. 8 June 1832 Corinna 

Dr. Jacob Smith Elliott     (See Elliott Family) 

s/o John Elliott & Dorothy French 

b. 11 Aug 1808 Northwood, New Hampshire 

d. 1 Apr 1892 Santa Monica, California (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

She moved with her parents from Hartland to Corinna and married there. They moved from Corinna soon 

after 1853 to Minneapolis, Minnesota likely around the same time other Moor family members moved 

there and were noted there in the 1857 Minnesota State Census and the 1860 Census with their entire 

family. Soon after Sarah's death, Jacob moved to Santa Monica, California and remarried in 1877.    

 

According to “A History of Corinna”, it was Dr. Jacob Elliott and his brother David Densmore Stewart 

who persuaded Levi Merrick Stewart to leave Corinna in 1856 for Minneapolis. Levi soon established his 

law office there where he amassed his great fortune through his law firm specializing in real estate and 

his numerous early real estate investments in the city where he was the largest land taxpayer in 1886. 



Levi would pay homage to his native home when he had the Levi Stewart Library built in Corinna in the 

1890s as a memorial to his parents where his vast private book collection containing over 6,500 volumes 

is still housed today.  

 

“Minneapolis began as a riverfront outpost in the 1840's when Colonel John Stevens built the first 

permanent residence. Lakewood Cemetery, now with over 38,000 interments, was established in 1871, 

four years after Minneapolis was incorporated. The cemetery site was located in what was originally 

countryside, nestled between Lakes Harriet and Calhoun. By 1895, the Lake Harriet Streetcar brought 

people to the cemetery from their homes in and around downtown Minneapolis. The fare was a nickel. It 

has one of the largest cemetery greenhouse operations in the United States. Groundskeepers plant nearly 

100,000 flowers each season, including many unusual plant species found nowhere else in the state.” 

 

Ch. ELLIOTT: (as noted in Corinna Vital Records) 

A) Wyman Elliott 

b. 19 May 1834 Corinna 

d. 16 June 1913 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. 1868 Minneapolis 

Mary E. Chase 

b. 16 Aug 1851 Haverhill, Massachusetts 

d. 13 Feb 1920 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

Ch. ELLIOTT: 

I. Sarah C. Elliott “Sadie” 

b. 26 Oct 1870 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 27 Dec 1912 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. 10 Apr 1889 Minneapolis  

Frank Cecil Metcalf 

b. 1866 Dundas, Minnesota 

d. 10 Feb 1933 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

II. Jenella Elliott 

b. 30 July 1872 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 21 Mar 1935 Minneapolis 

m. 28 Jan 1895 Minneapolis 

Edwin Percival Loye  

b. 1864 Minnesota 

d. 11 Nov 1943 Pucketville, Wisconsin (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

III. Wyman S. Elliott 

b. Apr 1883 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 15 Oct 1958 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m.  

Helen Dodson 

b. 20 July 1884 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 31 Oct 1948 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

IV. Stewart Dudley Elliott 

b. 3 Sep 1886 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 2 Nov 1965 Rio Hondo, Texas (Rio Hondo City Cemetery, Texas) 

m. Ruth H. Christenson (divorced) 

 



B) Dr. Adolphus Fitz Clarence Elliott M.D.                  Civil War 3rd Minnesota Infantry, Co. A 

b. 2 Sep 1836 Corinna 

d. 20 Apr 1901 Los Angeles, California (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m1. 25 Dec 1871 Winona, Minnesota 

Sarah Jane Sheldon 

b. 17 Jun 1843 Webster, Massachusetts 

d. 30 Mar 1888 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

He was a physician in Minneapolis and later in Los Angeles and left a large estate, including real 

estate holdings in Minneapolis. His 2nd wife Mary Holbrook and his heirs bequeathed a large 

donation to the University of Minnesota for a hospital on campus named in his honor as Elliott 

Memorial Hospital which opened in 1911.  

 

Ch. ELLIOTT: 

I. Leon Elliott 

b. Nov 1874 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 22 Feb 1879 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) at 4yrs 

 

m2. 13 Oct 1890 Evanston, Illinois 

Mary Holbrook 

b. 2 May 1849 Boston, Massachusetts 

d. 25 Jan 1905 Los Angeles, California (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

C) Ellen Artemesia Elliott 

b. 18 Nov 1838 Corinna 

d. 7 Apr 1901 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. 27 Sep 1864 Minneapolis 

John Melville Shaw 

b. 18 Dec 1833 

d. 6 Dec 1897 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

Ch. SHAW: 

I. John Shaw  

b. 30 Apr 1875 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 3 Dec 1908 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

D) Jacob Rinald Elliott 

b. 13 Feb 1841 Corinna 

d. 31 Jan 1927 Minneapolis, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. 15 Oct 1868 Minneapolis 

Anna Montgomery  

b. 1850 

d. 

He was a jeweler in Minneapolis in C/1870 living with his parents and his wife Anna. 

 

E) Clarinda Collista Elliott 

b. 19 July 1844 Corinna 

d. 14 Sep 1846 Corinna (Corinna Village Cemetery) at 2yrs  

 

F) Sarah Carolyn Elliott 

b. 23 June 1848 Corinna 

d. 2 Dec 1903 Chanhassen, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 



m. 23 June 1868 Minnesota 

George Wert Shuman 

b. 5 June 1838 Liverpool, Pennsylvania 

d. 24 Aug 1910 Carver, Minnesota (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

Ch. SHUMAN: 

I. Harry W. Shuman 

b. 1872 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 6 May 1922 Carver, Minnesota 

 

II. Jesse Wyman Shuman 

b. 23 Mar 1874 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 9 Mar 1957 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

 

III. Nellie Carolyn Shuman 

b. 1 Jan 1883 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 20 Oct 1923 Minneapolis (Lakewood Cemetery, Minneapolis) 

m. Arthur Henry Anderson 

 

G) Frank Micajah Elliott 

b. 27 Mar 1853 Corinna 

d. after 1911 

m. 13 Nov 1878 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

Anna Shuman 

He made the endowment presentation in 1911 on behalf of his brother Adolphus at the dedication 

of the new Elliott Memorial Hospital at the University of Minnesota.  

 

8. Clarinda B. Moor 

b. 9 Aug 1816 St Albans (future Hartland) 

d. 2 July 1900 Santa Monica, California (Woodlawn Cemetery, Santa Monica w/son George) at 83yrs 

m. 15 Sep 1837 Corinna 

Nathaniel Joy Robinson (aka Nathan) 

b. 1811 New Brunswick, Canada 

d. 20 Dec 1871 Minnesota (Minneapolis Pioneers & Soldiers Memorial Cemetery) of Tuberculosis 

She moved with her parents from Hartland to Corinna and married there. Nathan was a Baptist Minister. 

They were living in Corinna in C/1850 with their 5 oldest children and her mother Sally Moor noted at 

76yrs old. They moved soon after with their children to the Minneapolis, Minnesota area likely around 

the same time other Moor family members moved there. They were noted there in the Minnesota State 

Census of 1857 with their 6 oldest children then moved to Wright County by 1865. They were residing in 

South Side, Wright County, Minnesota in C/1870 with their youngest child George and their 2 

granddaughters Cora & Mable Scoville.  

 

Following Nathaniel’s death, Clarinda was still living in Minnesota in 1875 with her children Charles, 

Ella & George along with her divorced daughter Carrie Scoville and granddaughter Cora Scoville. She 

was living with her son George in Minnesota in C/1880 then later moved to Santa Monica, California by 

C/1900 where she was noted as Head of Household at 83yrs old just a month before her death. Living 

with her were her widowed 59yr old daughter Carrie (Robinson) Hanford, her 38yr old divorced 

granddaughter Cora (Scoville) DeForce and 17yr old great-grandson Albert Clyde DeForce. 

 

Their 6 oldest children’s names and birthdates only as noted in Corinna Vital Records. 

 



Ch. ROBINSON: (C/1900 notes 7 children born, 4 living) 

A) Thaddeus J. Robinson             Civil War 4th Minnesota Infantry, Co. D - DIS 

b. 5 June 1839 Corinna 

d. 24 July 1863 Vicksburg, Mississippi at 24yrs 

m. 12 Mar 1861 Stearns County, Minnesota 

Elisabeth K. Noyes “Betsey” 

They had no known children.  

He enlisted on October 8, 1861 and served as a Wagoneer. He Died in Service of disease 

following the Siege of Vicksburg. After his death, she was living with her parents John & Martha 

Noyes in 1865 in Fair Haven, Minnesota noted as Elisabeth K. Robinson with no children noted.   

 

B) Clarinda Adella Robinson “Carrie” 

b. 9 Mar 1841 Corinna  

d. 2 Oct 1930 Santa Monica, California at 89yrs 

m1. c1860 Minnesota (divorced) 

_____ Scoville 

No further details found concerning his first name or their marriage but their 2 daughters were 

living with her parents in Southside, Minnesota in C/1870. She was living with her mother in 

Minnesota in 1875 noted as Carrie Scoville along with her 13yr old surviving daughter Cora. 

 

Ch. SCOVILLE: (C/1900 notes 2 children born, 1 living) 

I. Cora J. Scoville 

b. c1862 Minnesota 

d. 14 Feb 1943 Los Angeles, California 

m1. 10 Aug 1881 Denver, Colorado 

William Joseph DeForce (divorced) 

They had 1 child. 

She was living with her great-grandmother in Santa Monica, California in C/1900 noted 

as divorced 38yr old Cora Scoville along with her 17yr old son Albert Clyde DeForce.  

 

m2. 1905 California 

Robert M. Black (aka Ray) 

They had no children. 

They lived in Santa Monica, California in C/1910 & C/1920 after they married along 

with her mother. Cora was widowed by C/1930 and by 1935 moved to Los Angeles where 

she was living at the Eastern Star Home of California in C/1940 as a 78yr old widow. 

 

II. Mable E. Scoville 

b. 1866 Minnesota 

d. 10 Dec 1874 Minnesota (Minneapolis Pioneers Cemetery w/Nathaniel) æ 8yrs 

She was living with her maternal grandparents in Minnesota in C/1870 at 4yrs old. 

 

m2. 26 Dec 1878 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

Henry Walworth Hanford 

They had no children. 

They were living in Trego, Kansas in C/1880 along with her 18yr old daughter Cora Scoville. 

They moved to Santa Monica, California by 1890 where Henry died in 1894. Carrie remained in 

Santa Monica living with her grandmother Clarinda in C/1900 then residing with her daughter 

Cora and her 2nd husband Ray Black through C/1930 when she was noted at 89yrs old just a few 

months before her death. 

 



C) Charles Allison Robinson            Civil War 2nd Minnesota Infantry, Co. I 

b. 13 July 1843 Boothbay Harbor (as noted on his birth certificate & enlistment records) 

d.  

He was living with his parents in the Minnesota State Census of 1857. He enlisted for the war at 

18yrs old in Minnesota on August 5, 1861 and served until July 11, 1865. He is last found living 

in Minnesota with his widowed mother in 1875.  

 

D) James B. Robinson 

b. 28 May 1846 Corinna 

d.  

He is last found living with his parents in the Minnesota State Census of 1857. 

 

E) Mary Frances Robinson 

b. 15 Oct 1848 Corinna 

d. 1927 Denver, Colorado (Riverside Cemetery, Denver, Colorado) 

m. 1869 Minnesota 

Samuel Murray 

They had 10 children. 

They lived in Minnesota in C/1870 after they married then moved to Denver, Colorado by 1885 

remaining there until their deaths. She remained in Denver after being widowed by C/1910. 

 

F) Sarah Ellen Robinson “Ella” 

b. 26 Aug 1851 Corinna 

d.   

She is last found living with her brother George in Minneapolis, Minnesota in C/1880 where she 

was noted as his sister Ella S. Robinson at 28yrs old, single and a dressmaker. 

 

G) George L. Robinson 

b. Sep 1858 Minneapolis, Minnesota 

d. 3 Mar 1911 Santa Monica, California (Woodlawn Cemetery, Santa Monica) at 52yrs 

m. 10 Mar 1880 Minneapolis (divorced) 

Jennie E. Ellis  

They had no known children. 

He was living with his widowed mother in 1875 in Minnesota then in Minneapolis, Minnesota in 

C/1880 with his newly wedded wife Jennie along with his widowed mother Clarinda and his sister 

Ella. He divorced and eventually moved to Santa Monica where he was living alone in C/1910. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

See Below 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Family of William Moor & Sally Moor - St Albans Vital Records 
The numbering of children was a continuation of previous families when the record was originally written and 

continued to the next family listing. Their last child, as with other families, was added later. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



William Moor 1776-1848 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


